## **BFED Committee**

From: Lesley J. Milner

**Sent:** Tuesday, October 12, 2021 10:48 AM

**To:** BFED Committee

**Subject:** FW: BFED-64 Salaries of Council Services Staff

Attachments: BFED-64 2021-10-08 section 2.08.060. corrected version.pdf

Hi Yvette,

Please upload this corrected version along with the email history below to Granicus for BFED-64. Thank you!

-Lesley

Lesley Milner

Budget Committee Analyst Office of Council Services

she/her/hers 808.270.7886 MauiCounty.us

----Original Message----

From: Jocelyn Moniz < Jocelyn.Moniz@co.maui.hi.us>

Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 9:05 AM

To: Kristina Toshikiyo <Kristina.C.Toshikiyo@co.maui.hi.us>; Lesley J. Milner

<Lesley.Milner@mauicounty.us>

Cc: Melody Andrion < Melody. Andrion@co.maui.hi.us>; Yvette Bouthillier

<Yvette.Bouthillier@mauicounty.us>

Subject: RE: BFED-64 Salaries of Council Services Staff

Hi Lesley,

Sorry about that, please see the attached corrected version.

Thanks!

Joce

----Original Message-----

From: Lesley J. Milner <Lesley.Milner@mauicounty.us>

Sent: Monday, October 11, 2021 4:28 PM

To: Jocelyn Moniz < Jocelyn. Moniz@co.maui.hi.us>; Kristina Toshikiyo

<Kristina.C.Toshikiyo@co.maui.hi.us>

Cc: Yvette Bouthillier < Yvette.Bouthillier@mauicounty.us > Subject: RE: BFED-64 Salaries of Council Services Staff

Hi Kristina,

Apologies, I just noticed that the title of the bill references the wrong section of the Maui County Code. It should be 2.08.060. Could you please send us a corrected version? Thank you! -Lesley

Lesley Milner

Budget Committee Analyst

Office of Council Services

she/her/hers 808.270.7886 MauiCounty.us

----Original Message-----

From: Jocelyn Moniz < Jocelyn.Moniz@co.maui.hi.us>

Sent: Monday, October 11, 2021 9:19 AM

To: Lesley J. Milner <Lesley.Milner@mauicounty.us> Subject: RE: BFED-64 Salaries of Council Services Staff

Awesome! Thank you!

----Original Message----

From: Lesley J. Milner <Lesley.Milner@mauicounty.us>

Sent: Monday, October 11, 2021 9:18 AM

To: Jocelyn Moniz < Jocelyn.Moniz@co.maui.hi.us>

Subject: FW: BFED-64 Salaries of Council Services Staff

Hi Jocelyn, Confirming receipt. Thank you! -Lesley

Lesley Milner
Budget Committee Analyst
Office of Council Services
she/her/hers
808.270.7886
MauiCounty.us

From: BFED Committee <BFED.Committee@mauicounty.us>

Sent: Friday, October 8, 2021 12:37 PM

To: Yvette Bouthillier < Yvette.Bouthillier@mauicounty.us>; Lesley J. Milner

<Lesley.Milner@mauicounty.us>; Kasie M. Takayama <Kasie.Apotakayama@mauicounty.us>

Subject: FW: BFED-64 Salaries of Council Services Staff

From: Jocelyn Moniz <Jocelyn.Moniz@co.maui.hi.us<mailto:Jocelyn.Moniz@co.maui.hi.us>>

Sent: Friday, October 8, 2021 12:36:20 PM (UTC-10:00) Hawaii

To: BFED Committee

<BFED.Committee@mauicounty.us<mailto:BFED.Committee@mauicounty.us>>

Cc: Kristina Toshikiyo

<Kristina.C.Toshikiyo@co.maui.hi.us<mailto:Kristina.C.Toshikiyo@co.maui.hi.us>>; Melody Andrion

<Melody.Andrion@co.maui.hi.us<mailto:Melody.Andrion@co.maui.hi.us>>;

lesley.miner@mauicounty.us<mailto:lesley.miner@mauicounty.us>

<lesley.miner@mauicounty.us<mailto:lesley.miner@mauicounty.us>>

Subject: BFED-64 Salaries of Council Services Staff Hi BFED Committee,

Please see the attached closing RFLS along with the attached ordinance Salaries of Council Services Staff signed by Kristina Toshikiyo for further processing.

Mahalo, Joce

Jocelyn C. Moniz

Law Technician II Department of the Corporation Counsel 808-270-1777

email: Jocelyn.moniz@co.maui.hi.us<mailto:Jocelyn.moniz@co.maui.hi.us>

This message is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, Title 18, United States Code, 2510-2521. This e-mail and any attached files are deemed privileged and confidential, and are intended solely for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom this e-mail is addressed. If you are not one of the named recipient(s) or believe that you have received this message in error, please delete this e-mail and any attached files from all locations in your computer, server, network, etc. and notify the sender IMMEDIATELY at (808) 270-7740. Any other re-creation, dissemination, forwarding or copying of this e-mail and any attached files is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Receipt to anyone other than the named recipient(s) is not a waiver of any attorney-client, work product, or other applicable privilege.

E-mail is an informal method of communication and is subject to possible data corruption, either accidentally or intentionally. Therefore, it is normally inappropriate to rely on legal advice contained in an e-mail without obtaining further confirmation of said advice.

ORDINANCE NO.	
BILL NO	(2021)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.08.060, MAUI COUNTY CODE, RELATING TO COUNCIL SERVICES STAFF SALARIES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Section 2.08.060, Maui County Code, is amended by amending Subsection D to read as follows:

"D. The council may assign council services staff by appointment resolution to any step in the appropriate pay range. Except for legislative attorneys, council services staff assigned to a step by appointment resolution will move to the next step in the appropriate pay range on the annual anniversary date of their appointment, if, after consultation with the councilmembers, a satisfactory annual performance review has been issued by the director of council services. After reaching the highest step in subsection B, council services staff will receive a 2 percent salary increase on the next anniversary date of the staff's appointment and may be appointed with that salary for the next term. The council may suspend any of this subsection's provisions by resolution. The pay of each council executive assistant must be set by the council member supervising the position. The pay of each council aide must be set by the council chair, within the range established by this section. Compensation must not exceed appropriations and is subject to the general authority of the council chair, as chief administrative officer of the legislative branch, to adopt appropriate personnel policies (including policies regarding employee benefits, personnel leaves, and furloughs) unless otherwise required by the council."

SECTION 2. No provision in this amendment may be interpreted to be inconsistent with resolution 21-10.

SECTION 3. New material is underscored. In printing this bill, the County Clerk need not include the underscoring.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance takes effect on approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

KRISTINE C. TOSHIKIYO

Department of the Corporation Counsel

County of Maui bfed:misc:064abill01:ljcm LF2021-23

BFED-64 2021-10-07 Ord amd sec 2.08.060